

No. 22-10297

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

MOMS FOR LIBERTY – BREVARD COUNTY, FL, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BREVARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from an order of the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, The Hon. Roy B. Dalton, Jr.
(Dist. Ct. No. 6:21-cv-01849-RBD-GJK)

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

David Osborne
GOLDSTEIN LAW PARTNERS, LLC
4651 Salisbury Rd., Suite 400
Jacksonville, FL 32256
610-949-0444
dosborne@goldsteinlp.com

Alan Gura
Ryan Morrison
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
202.301.3300
agura@ifs.org
rmorrison@ifs.org

March 16, 2022

Counsel for Appellants

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C-1 of 3

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF CITATIONS vi

INTRODUCTION..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. The Board’s public speaking policy 3

 B. Moms for Liberty..... 4

 C. Censorship at board meetings 5

 1. *Censorship of “abusive,” “personally directed” or “obscene” statements* 6

 2. *Censorship of “personally directed” comments*..... 8

 3. *Preferential access to Board-sympathetic people*..... 12

 D. Continuing Impact on Plaintiffs’ Speech 13

 E. Procedural history..... 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 18

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 20

ARGUMENT..... 22

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS..... 22

 A. The First Amendment forbids Defendants from discriminating against speech at school board meetings on the basis of viewpoint 22

 B. Key terms in Defendants’ speech policy are incapable of reasoned application and invite subjective viewpoint discrimination..... 24

 C. Defendants’ policies and practices discriminating on the basis of viewpoint violate Plaintiffs’ First Amendment petition right..... 35

 D. The Policy is overbroad and void for vagueness 37

II. THE REMAINING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ELEMENTS FAVOR EQUITABLE RELIEF 43

 A. Defendants irreparably harm Plaintiffs by silencing their speech 43

 B. The public interest favors enforcing fundamental rights..... 44

III. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HOLD AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING CONCERNING PLAINTIFFS’ PREFERENTIAL ACCESS CLAIM 44

CONCLUSION 46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

American Booksellers v. Webb,
 919 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 39, 41

Bach v. Sch. Bd. of Va. Beach,
 139 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D. Va. 2001) 27

Barrett v. Walker Cty. Sch. Dist.,
 872 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 22

Bloedorn v. Grube,
 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 22

Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri,
 564 U.S. 379 (2011)..... 36

Brown v. Louisiana,
 383 U.S. 131 (1966)..... 33, 34

Buchanan v. Warley,
 245 U.S. 60 (1917)..... 34

Burns v. Town of Palm Beach,
 999 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 37, 38

Cambridge Christian Sch., Inc. v. Fla. High Sch. Ath. Ass’n,
 942 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 23

Cate v. Oldham,
 707 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 43

Chicago v. Morales,
 527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 37

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund,
473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... 22

DeMartini v. Town of Gulf Stream,
942 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 35, 36

Doe v. Valencia Coll.,
903 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 43

Dombrowski v. Pfister,
380 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 39, 41

Dyer v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys.,
852 F. App'x 397 (11th Cir. 2021) (per curiam) 29, 30, 31, 42

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... 38

Fla. v. HHS,
No. 21-14098, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 35998 (11th Cir. Dec. 6, 2021)
..... 20

Floyd v. Cty. of Miami-Dade,
No. 17-cv-21709, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76631 (S.D. Fla. May 18,
2017)..... 36

Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... 33, 34

Four Seasons Hotels & Resorts, B.V. v. Consorcio Barr, S.A.,
320 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 21, 45, 46

Gay Lesbian Bisexual All. v. Pryor,
110 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 22

Gonzalez v. Governor of Ga.,
978 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 20, 21

Gooding v. Wilson,
405 U.S. 518 (1972)..... 25, 39

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 37, 41

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for Ala.,
966 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2020) (1972)..... 32, 33

Grigley v. City of Atlanta,
136 F.3d 752 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 36

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)..... 37

Horton v. City of St. Augustine,
272 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 42

Iancu v. Brunetti,
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)..... *passim*

Ison v. Madison Local Sch. Dist. Bd. Of Educ.,
3 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2021) 27, 28, 33

Jones v. Heyman,
888 F.2d 1328 (11th Cir. 1989) (per curiam)..... 29, 30

Mack v. Warden, Loretto FCI,
839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016) 36

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... 32

Marshall v. Amuso,
No. 21-4336, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 222210, 2021 WL 5359020 (E.D.
Pa. Nov. 17, 2021)..... *passim*

Matal v. Tam,
 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... *passim*

Miller v. California,
 413 U.S. 15 (1973)..... 28

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,
 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)..... 38, 40, 41

NAACP v. Alabama,
 377 U.S. 288 (1964)..... 39

NAACP v. Button,
 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 39

Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,
 524 U.S. 569 (1998)..... 39, 41

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 26

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
 460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 22

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 23, 24

Rowe v. City of Cocoa,
 358 F.3d 800 (11th Cir. 2004) (per curiam) 29, 30

Scott v. Roberts,
 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 21

Searcey v. Harris,
 888 F.2d 1314 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 23, 24

<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	44
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	25
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	25
<i>Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co. v. 6.04 Acres</i> , 910 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>United States v. Eckhardt</i> , 466 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2006) (1989)	42, 43
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	39
<i>Wacko’s Too, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 522 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (M.D. Fla. 2021)	39, 41
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	20
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	38, 39
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2

FLORIDA STATUTES

FLORIDA STAT. § 286.0114(2) 3

FLORIDA STAT. § 877.13..... 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Public Participation at Board Meetings, Brevard Sch. Bd. Policy
Manual § 0000 Bylaws, Code po0169.1 *passim*

J.K. Rowling, HARRY POTTER AND THE CHAMBER OF SECRETS (1999) 27
